comprised of principal  and interest was made based on the facts and circumstances as at the
initial recognition of the assets.

	 	 The classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact to
the Group. The following are the changes in the classification of the Group’s financial  assets:

	 	 Trade receivable, intercompany receivable,  staff loans, and cash and cash equivalent classified
as Loans and receivables as at 31  March 2018 are held  to collect  contractual  cash flows and
give  rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. These are classified
and measured as Debt instruments at amortised cost beginning 1 April 2018.

	 	 The Group has not designated  any financial liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss. There
are no changes in classification and measurement for the Group’s financial  liabilities.

	 	 In summary, upon the adoption  of IFRS 9, the Group and Company had the following required

or elected reclassifications as at 1 April 2018.

			   IFRS 9 Measurement Category
				   ECL under	 Amortized
				   IFRS 9	 cost
			   N='000 	 N='000	 N='000
		  Group
	 	 IAS 39 measurement category
	 	 Loans and receivables
	 	 Cash and cash equivalents	 61,726	 —	 61,726
	 	 Trade receivables	 505,594	 (10,526)	 495,068
	 	 Due from related parties	 3,644	 (1,958)	 1,686
	 	 Staff loans	 11,203	 (6)	 11,197
	 	 	 582,167	 (12,490)	 569,677

		  Company
	 	 IAS 39 measurement category
	 	 Loans and receivables
	 	 Cash and cash equivalents	 60,065	 —	 60,065
	 	 Trade receivables	 473,252	 (8,510)	 464,742
	 	 Due from related parties	 123,012	 (1,958)	 121,054
	 	 Staff loans	 13,815	 (6)	 13,809
	 	 	 670,144	 (10,474)	 659,670

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2019

58

2.4 	 Changes in accounting  policies and disclosures — Continued

	 (b)	 Impairment
	 	 The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting   for impairment

losses for financial assets  by  replacing IAS 39’s  incurred loss approach with  a forward-looking
expected  credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the Group to recognise an allowance for
ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss.

	 	 Upon adoption  of IFRS 9 the Group recognised additional impairment on the Group’s Loans and
receivables of N=10.4  million which resulted in a decrease in Retained earnings of N=8.7 million
as at 1 March 2018.

	 	 Set out below is the reconciliation of the ending  impairment allowances in accordance  with  IAS

39  to the opening loss allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9:

		  Allowance for 		  ECL under
		  impairment under		  IFRS 9
		  IAS 39 as at 31	 Re-	 as at 31
		  March 2018	 measurement	 March 2019
		  N='000	 N='000	 N='000
	 Group
	 Loans and receivables under IAS
	 39/Financial assets at amortised
	 cost under IFRS 9
	 Cash and cash equivalents	 —	 —	 —
	 Trade receivables	 82,758	 10,526	 93,284
	 Intercompany receivables	 848	 1,958	 2,806
	 Staff loans	 —	 6	 6
	 	 83,606	 12,490	 96,096

	 Company
	 Loans and receivables under IAS
	 39/Financial assets at amortised cost
	 under IFRS 9
	 Cash and cash equivalents	 —	 —	 —
	 Trade receivables	 75,127	 8,510	 83,637
	 Intercompany receivables	 848	 1,958	 2,806
	 Staff loans	 —	 6	 6
	 	 75,975	 10,474	 86,449

	 (c)	 Other adjustments
	 	 In addition to the adjustments described   above, other items such as deferred taxes and

non-controlling interests were adjusted to retained  earnings as necessary upon adoption of
IFRS 9 as at 1 April 2018.

			   Group	 Company
			   N='000	 N='000
	 	 Retained earnings
	 	 Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 March 2018)	 (41,344)	 (146,194)
	 	 Recognition  of IFRS 9 ECLs	 (12,490)	 (10,474)
	 	 Deferred tax in relation to the above	 3,747	 3,142
	 	 Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 April 2019)	 32,601	 138,862
	 	 Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9	 (17,486)	 (14,664)